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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Items 1 and 2. Financial Statements and Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF OPERATIONS

Results from Operations

Gannett Co., Inc. (the Company) reported 2011 second quarter earnings per diluted share from continuing operations, on a GAAP (generally accepted
accounting principles) basis of $0.62 compared to $0.73 for the second quarter of 2010.

Results for the second quarter of 2011 include $6 million of non-cash charges primarily associated with facility consolidations ($4 million after-tax or
$0.02 per share), $9 million in costs due to workforce restructuring ($5 million after-tax or $0.02 per share) and a $20 million ($0.08 per share) net tax benefit
related primarily to a tax settlement covering multiple years. Results for the second quarter of 2010 included a $29 million ($0.12 per share) net tax benefit due
primarily to the expiration of the statutes of limitations and the release of certain reserves related to the sale of a business in a prior year partially offset by
additions to reserves for prior year tax positions.

A consolidated summary of the Company’s results from continuing operations is presented below.

In thousands of dollars, except per share amounts
 
Second Quarter     2011      2010      Change  
Operating revenues     $ 1,334,939      $ 1,365,143       (2%)
Operating expenses      1,093,185       1,092,534       —    

      
 

      
 

      
 

Operating income     $ 241,754      $ 272,609       (11%)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Gannett Co., Inc.     $ 151,527      $ 175,165       (13%)
Per share – basic     $ 0.63      $ 0.74       (15%)
Per share – diluted     $ 0.62      $ 0.73       (15%)

Operating Revenues

Operating revenues declined 2% to $1.33 billion for the second quarter of 2011 and 3% to $2.59 billion for the first six months of the year. Revenue growth
in the digital segment increased significantly in the quarter and year-to-date period due primarily to strong revenue growth at CareerBuilder. Broadcasting
segment revenue was up in the quarter overcoming the impact of the crisis in Japan on auto advertising and significantly lower political spending compared to the
level achieved in the second quarter last year. For the year-to-date period, broadcasting segment revenue was down due to the absence of advertising associated
with the Olympics, the Super Bowl (which moved from CBS in 2010 to Fox in 2011), and political activities. Revenue results for the quarter and year-to-date
period in the publishing segment reflect an increase in digital advertising placed on websites affiliated with publishing operations tempered by the softening
economic environment and continued weakness in the real estate market.

The Company completed the sale of The Honolulu Advertiser as well as a small directory publishing operation during the second quarter of 2010.
Revenues associated with these businesses, reflected as discontinued operations, totaled approximately $10 million and $33 million in the second quarter and
year-to-date periods of 2010.

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses including facility consolidation and workforce restructuring costs in the second quarter and year-to-date period this year were relatively
unchanged compared to last year. These expense results reflect ongoing efforts to create efficiencies through various means, including facility consolidations in
this and prior quarters. Lower expenses in the publishing and broadcast segments were offset by higher costs in the digital segment which resulted from that
segment’s solid revenue growth and investments in new initiatives.
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Newsprint expense comparisons to the prior year were 9% higher for the second quarter and 11% higher for the year-to-date period, reflecting substantially
higher usage prices partially offset by a 9% consumption decline for the quarter and a 10% consumption decline for the year-to-date period. Pension costs were
lower in the quarter and year-to-date period, reflecting strong investment returns in 2010 and the impact of the closure of the Newsquest pension plan to future
benefit accruals effective March 31, 2011.

Operating Income

Operating income was $242 million for the second quarter of 2011, a decrease of $31 million or 11%. The second quarter decline was principally due to
lower publishing segment revenues which were partially offset by lower publishing segment expenses. For broadcasting, successful revenue efforts to overcome
much higher political spending last year as well as lower expenses led to an increase in operating income of 3%. Operating income for digital improved by 32%
reflecting significant revenue gains at CareerBuilder.

Operating income was $420 million for the year-to-date period, a decrease of 14%. For the year-to-date period, publishing results were similarly affected
by those factors mentioned for second quarter results. Broadcasting results for the year-to-date period were down slightly, reflecting the absence of Olympic and
Super Bowl advertising and lower political ad revenue. Digital operating income results for the year-to-date period were sharply higher, again principally
reflecting CareerBuilder’s revenue growth.

Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to Gannett Co., Inc.

Income from continuing operations attributable to Gannett Co., Inc. was $152 million for the second quarter of 2011, a decrease of $24 million or 13%
compared to 2010. Earnings per diluted share were $0.62 in the second quarter compared to $0.73 last year. For the year-to-date period income from continuing
operations attributable to Gannett Co., Inc. was $242 million, a decrease of $50 million or 17% compared to 2010. Earnings per diluted share were $0.99 for the
year-to-date period compared to $1.21 last year. These lower results paralleled the overall change in operating income.

The following is a discussion of the Company’s reported operating segment results:

Publishing Results

Publishing revenues declined 5% to $977 million from $1.03 billion in the second quarter last year and declined 6% to $1.91 billion for the year-to-date
period. Publishing revenues are derived principally from advertising and circulation sales, which accounted for 66% and 27%, respectively, of total publishing
revenues for the second quarter and 65% and 28%, respectively for the year-to-date period. Advertising revenues include amounts derived from advertising
placed with print products as well as publishing related internet web sites and mobile applications. “All other” publishing revenues are mainly from commercial
printing operations. The table below presents these components of publishing revenues.

Publishing revenues, in thousands of dollars
 
Second Quarter     2011      2010      Change  

Advertising     $ 646,864      $ 692,172       (7%) 
Circulation      265,433       270,086       (2%) 
All other      64,842       64,765       —    

      
 

      
 

      
 

Total     $ 977,139      $ 1,027,023       (5%) 
      

 

      

 

      

 

 
Year-to-Date     2011      2010      Change  

Advertising     $ 1,248,600      $ 1,341,507       (7%) 
Circulation      533,646       549,086       (3%) 
All other      124,678       127,889       (3%) 

      
 

      
 

      
 

Total     $ 1,906,924      $ 2,018,482       (6%) 
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The table below presents the principal categories of advertising revenues for the publishing segment.

Advertising revenues, in thousands of dollars
 
Second Quarter     2011      2010      Change  

Retail     $ 333,104      $ 350,723       (5%) 
National      115,045       125,766       (9%) 
Classified      198,715       215,683       (8%) 

      
 

      
 

      
 

Total publishing advertising revenue     $ 646,864      $ 692,172       (7%) 
      

 
      

 
      

 

Year-to-Date     2011      2010      Change  

Retail     $ 635,601      $ 675,905       (6%) 
National      219,781       242,390       (9%) 
Classified      393,218       423,212       (7%) 

      
 

      
 

      
 

Total publishing advertising revenue     $ 1,248,600      $ 1,341,507       (7%) 
      

 
      

 
      

 

Publishing advertising revenues decreased 7% in the quarter to $647 million from $692 million in the second quarter of 2010 and decreased 7% for the
year-to-date period to $1.25 billion from $1.34 billion. For U.S. publishing, advertising revenue decreased 7% for the second quarter and year-to-date period. In
the UK, advertising revenues were lower by 2% for the second quarter and 6% for the year-to-date period. On a constant currency basis, advertising revenues in
the UK declined 10% for the second quarter and 11% for the year-to-date period. The average exchange rate used to translate UK publishing results from the
British pound to U.S. dollars increased 9% to 1.63 for the second quarter of 2011 from 1.49 last year and increased 6% to 1.61 for the year-to-date period from
1.53 last year.

The percentage changes in the advertising categories for domestic publishing, Newsquest and in total on a constant currency basis are as follows:
 

Second Quarter     
U.S.

Publishing   
Newsquest

(in  pounds)   
Total Constant

Currency   
Total Publishing

Segment  

Retail      (6%)   (6%)   (6%)   (5%) 
National      (10%)   3%   (9%)   (9%) 
Classified      (8%)   (15%)   (10%)   (8%) 

      
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total      (7%)   (10%)   (8%)   (7%) 

Year-to-Date     
U.S.

Publishing   
Newsquest
(in pounds)   

Total Constant
Currency   

Total Publishing
Segment  

Retail      (6%)   (7%)   (6%)   (6%) 
National      (10%)   (1%)   (10%)   (9%) 
Classified      (6%)   (15%)   (9%)   (7%) 

      
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total      (7%)   (11%)   (8%)   (7%) 

For the second quarter and year-to-date periods, retail advertising revenues declined 5% and 6% respectively. Retail advertising comparisons in the second
quarter this year were better than comparisons in the first quarter, due in part to the later Easter this year. However, retail comparisons for the quarter and year-to-
date period, were negatively impacted by the soft economy in both the U.S. and UK.

National advertising revenues decreased 9% for the quarter reflecting softer advertising demand at USA TODAY. Overall, national advertising comparisons
this quarter improved relative to comparisons in the first quarter. Comparisons in pounds for Newsquest were 8 percentage points better than first quarter
comparisons. While there was strong growth in the telecommunications and financial categories in the quarter for USA TODAY, these gains were offset by
declines in other categories. National advertising for the year-to-date period declined 9% reflecting lower advertising at USA TODAY and local U.S. community
newspapers.
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Classified advertising at the Company’s domestic publishing operations softened during the quarter, declining 8% reflecting the unsteady economy as well
as the crisis in Japan. Automotive was 4% lower in the U.S. while employment was virtually flat. Although the real estate category was down in the quarter in the
U.S., the percentage decline was consistent with first quarter comparisons. Classified comparisons in the UK continued to be impacted by the soft economy,
especially in the employment category. On a year-to-date basis, domestic classified declined 6% reflecting increases in employment and automotive, offset by
declines in real estate, legal and other.

The percentage changes in the classified categories for domestic publishing, Newsquest and in total on a constant currency basis are as follows:
 

Second Quarter     
U.S.

Publishing   
Newsquest

(in  pounds)   
Total Constant

Currency   
Total Publishing

Segment  

Automotive      (4%)   (14%)   (6%)   (4%) 
Employment      —      (25%)   (9%)   (6%) 
Real Estate      (19%)   (10%)   (16%)   (13%) 
Legal      (17%)   —      (17%)   (17%) 
Other      (8%)   (9%)   (9%)   (6%) 

      
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total      (8%)   (15%)   (10%)   (8%) 

Year-to-Date     
U.S.

Publishing   
Newsquest
(in pounds)   

Total Constant
Currency   

Total Publishing
Segment  

Automotive      1%   (13%)   (2%)   (1%) 
Employment      3%   (27%)   (9%)   (7%) 
Real Estate      (19%)   (8%)   (15%)   (13%) 
Legal      (16%)   —      (16%)   (16%) 
Other      (7%)   (10%)   (8%)   (6%) 

      
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total      (6%)   (15%)   (9%)   (7%) 

The Company’s publishing operations, including U.S. Community Publishing, USA TODAY and affiliated companies and Newsquest, generate advertising
revenues from web sites and mobile applications that are associated with their publishing businesses. These revenues are reflected within the retail, national and
classified categories presented and discussed above, and they are separate and distinct from revenue generated by businesses included in the Company’s Digital
segment. These digital advertising revenues increased 12% for the quarter and year-to-date periods reflecting the Company’s continued focus on cross-platform
sales and the impact of the Company’s Yahoo! initiative that began late last year. U.S. Community Publishing digital revenues increased 9% in the quarter
reflecting gains in the automotive, employment and retail categories and increased 11% on a year-to-date basis. Digital revenues at USA TODAY were 23%
higher for the quarter and 22% higher for the first six months of 2011.

Circulation revenues declined 2% for the second quarter of 2011 to $265 million from $270 million last year and declined 3% to $534 million for the first
six months of 2011. Circulation revenues improved sequentially within the quarter and in June were down just 0.4%. Net paid daily circulation for publishing
operations, excluding USA TODAY declined 6% for the quarter and year-to-date periods. Sunday net paid circulation was down less than 1% for the quarter and
2% for the year-to-date period. The Company continued to focus on improving Sunday circulation and in June 2011 Sunday net paid circulation was up 1%
compared to June 2010 due to increased single copy sales. In the March 2011 ABC Publishers Statement, circulation for USA TODAY for the previous six
months increased slightly from 1,826,622 in 2010 to 1,829,099.

“All Other” revenues were flat for the quarter and were down 3% for the year-to-date period, primarily due to an increase in commercial printing revenues
in the UK, offset by lower domestic commercial printing revenues.

Publishing operating expenses were down 1% in the quarter to $838 million from $847 million in the second quarter of 2010 and were down 1% to $1.65
billion for the year-to-date period. The expense declines primarily reflect the result of continuing efficiency efforts including the effects of facility consolidation
in prior periods, offset, in part by higher newsprint expenses, workforce restructuring charges and facility consolidation costs. Workforce restructuring and facility
consolidation costs together totaled $15 million in the current quarter and $29 million in the first six months of 2011.
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Newsprint expense increased 9% in the second quarter as compared to 2010, reflecting a 20% increase in usage prices that was partially offset by a 9%
decline in consumption. Newsprint expense increased 11% for the first six months of 2011, reflecting a 23% increase in usage prices that was partially offset by a
10% decline in consumption. Newsprint usage price comparisons in the third quarter of 2011 are expected to be less unfavorable than in the second quarter, and
consumption is expected to be lower than in the third quarter of 2010.

Publishing segment operating income was $139 million in the quarter, a decrease of 23% compared to $180 million last year. Operating income for the
year-to-date period was $256 million, a decrease of 26% compared to last year. The decreases reflect lower operating revenues partially offset by lower operating
expenses, as discussed above.

A separate discussion of publishing operating expenses and operating income excluding the effect of special items (Non-GAAP basis) appears on page 11.

Digital Results

The Digital segment includes results for CareerBuilder, PointRoll, ShopLocal, Planet Discover and Metromix.

Digital segment operating revenues were $173 million in the second quarter of 2011 compared to $154 million in 2010, an increase of $19 million or 13%.
Year-to-date operating revenues were $331 million compared to $295 million, an increase of $36 million or 12%, primarily reflecting strong revenue growth at
CareerBuilder.

Digital operating expenses were $137 million in the second quarter of 2011 compared to $127 million in 2010, an increase of $11 million or 8%. Year-to-
date operating expenses were $279 million compared to $264 million in 2010, an increase of $15 million or 6%. Digital segment expenses reflected higher
revenue levels as well as investments in new initiatives. Digital segment operating income was 32% higher and totaled $36 million for the second quarter 2011
and was 69% higher and totaled $52 million for the year-to-date period.

Second quarter 2011 company-wide digital revenues, which include digital segment revenues and all digital revenues generated and reported by the other
business segments, were $276 million, 13% higher compared to the second quarter in 2010 and were approximately 21% of the Company’s total operating
revenues. Year-to-date 2011 company-wide digital revenues were $529 million, 12% higher than 2010 and were approximately 20% of the Company’s total
operating revenues.

Broadcasting Results

Broadcasting includes results from the Company’s 23 television stations and Captivate. Reported broadcasting revenues were $184 million in the second
quarter, slightly higher than the second quarter last year which benefitted from $12 million in politically related advertising demand. Revenues for the year-to-
date period 2011 were $348 million, a decline of just 1% from $352 million last year which benefitted from substantial political and Olympic advertising as well
as additional advertising when the Super Bowl was on CBS in the first quarter of 2010 as compared to 2011 when it was on FOX.

Television revenues were $178 million in the second quarter, up compared to $177 million last year despite a net decrease of $9 million in political
spending. Television revenues for the year-to-date period were $336 million compared to $339 million for the comparable period last year, a decrease of just 1%
despite the net decrease in political spending as well as the absence of $19 million in Olympic spending that benefitted the Company’s NBC affiliated stations in
the first quarter of 2010 and $2 million in ad demand related to the Super Bowl, which moved from CBS in 2010 to Fox in 2011. Digital revenues for the
television stations were 29% higher for the quarter and 28% higher for the first six months of 2011, reflecting the Company’s focus on local digital sales through
Yahoo! and community websites. Retransmission revenues totaled $19 million for the quarter and $39 million for the year-to-date period, an increase of 24% and
25%, respectively over the comparable periods in 2010. The increase in revenues from last year is primarily due to finalizing a new retransmission agreement at
the end of 2010 with one of the Company’s largest distributors. There are no incremental costs associated with retransmission revenues; therefore all of these
revenues contribute directly to operating income.

Broadcasting operating expenses for the second quarter totaled $104 million, down 2% from the second quarter 2010. Broadcasting operating expenses for
the year-to-date period were down very slightly from 2010. Operating income was $80 million for the second quarter and $144 million for the year-to-date period
2011 compared to $78 million and $147 million, respectively in 2010.

Total adjusted television revenues, defined to exclude the estimated incremental impact of ad demand related to political spending were up 5% for the
second quarter of 2011. Although revenue growth was impacted by cancellations by foreign car manufacturers due to the crisis in Japan, higher ad demand in
many categories offset the decline in auto. As a result, core TV advertising (local and national revenue excluding political) was up about a percent and a half for
the second quarter of 2011. Adjusted television revenues excluding the estimated incremental
 

6



impact of ad demand related to political spending, the Olympics and Super Bowl were up 6% for the year-to-date period as compared to the same period of 2010.
Based on current trends, excluding the estimated incremental impact of political spending, the percentage increase in total adjusted television revenues in the third
quarter year over year is expected to be in the mid-single digits.

Corporate Expense

Corporate expense in the second quarter of 2011 decreased 1% to $13 million from $14 million in the second quarter of 2010. Year-to-date corporate
expense decreased 3% to $32 million from $33 million last year, primarily due to lower stock based compensation expense resulting from lower stock option
award grants.

Non-Operating Income and Expense

Equity Earnings

Equity income increased $0.5 million for the quarter and $3 million for the year-to-date period, reflecting stronger results for the Company’s digital
investments partially offset by lower results at certain newspaper partnerships.

Interest Expense

The Company’s interest expense for the second quarter was $45 million, up 6% from the second quarter of 2010 as the decline in the average debt balance
was offset by a higher average rate as the Company’s debt mix shifts to longer term fixed rate debt. The Company’s interest expense for the year-to-date period
was $91 million, up 7% from 2010. Total average outstanding debt was $2.18 billion and $2.25 billion for the second quarter and year-to-date periods of 2011
compared to $2.78 billion and $2.89 billion last year, respectively. The weighted average interest rate for total outstanding debt was 7.36% and 7.34% for the
second quarter and year-to date periods of 2011 compared to 5.67% and 5.53% last year, respectively. The Company reduced its debt by $167 million during the
quarter and $331 million during the year-to-date period.

At the end of the second quarter of 2011, the Company had $500 million in long-term floating rate obligations outstanding. A 50 basis points increase or
decrease in the average interest rate for these obligations would result in an increase or decrease in annualized interest expense of $2.5 million.

Other Non-Operating Items

Other non-operating items increased $7 million for the quarter and $9 million for the year-to-date period, primarily due to a gain recognized in the second
quarter of 2011 as a result of the prepayment of a secured promissory note that the Company received in connection with the disposition of publishing operations
last year. For 2010, net non-operating expense of $3 million for the quarter and year-to-date period reflected primarily foreign currency losses and the write down
of an investment.

Provision for Income Taxes

The Company’s effective income tax rate for continuing operations was 22.2% for the second quarter and 25.3% for the first six months of 2011, compared
to 22.0% and 26.3% for the comparable periods of 2010. The tax rate for the second quarter and first six months of 2011 includes a special net tax benefit of $20
million primarily from certain audit settlements. The tax rate for the second quarter and first six months of 2010 included a special net benefit of $29 million from
the release of tax reserves related to the sale of a business in a prior year partially offset by additions to reserves for prior year tax positions. The tax rate for the
first six months of 2010 also included a special $2 million tax charge related to health care reform legislation. A separate discussion of effective income tax rates
excluding these special items (non-GAAP basis) appears on page 12.

Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to Gannett Co., Inc.

Income from continuing operations attributable to Gannett Co., Inc. was $152 million for the second quarter of 2011, a decrease of $24 million or 13%
compared to 2010. Earnings per diluted share were $0.62 in the second quarter compared to $0.73 last year. For the year-to-date period of 2011 income from
continuing operations attributable to Gannett Co., Inc. was $242 million, a decrease of $50 million or 17% compared to 2010. Earnings per diluted share were
$0.99 for the year-to-date period compared to $1.21 last year.

The weighted average number of diluted shares outstanding for the second quarter of 2011 totaled 243,995,000 compared to 241,505,000 for the second
quarter of 2010. For the first six months of 2011 and 2010, the weighted average number of diluted shares outstanding totaled 243,652,000 and 241,053,000,
respectively. The increase is primarily due to issuance of shares for part of the Company’s 401k match and shares issued upon stock option
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exercises. There were no shares repurchased in 2010 or in the first and second quarters of 2011. See Part II, Item 2 for information on share repurchases.

Discontinued Operations

Earnings from discontinued operations represent the combined operating results (net of income taxes) of The Honolulu Advertiser and a small directory
publishing operation in Michigan. The revenues and expenses, along with associated income taxes, from each of these properties have been removed from
continuing operations and reclassified into a single line item amount on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income titled “Loss from the operation of
discontinued operations, net of tax” for each period presented. In the second quarter of 2010 the Company also reported earnings of $21 million or $0.09 per
diluted share for the gain on the disposition of these properties.

Operating Results - Non-GAAP Information

The Company uses non-GAAP financial performance and liquidity measures to supplement the financial information presented on a GAAP basis. These
non-GAAP financial measures are not to be considered in isolation from or as a substitute for the related GAAP measures, and should be read only in conjunction
with financial information presented on a GAAP basis.

The Company discusses in this report non-GAAP financial performance measures that exclude from its reported GAAP results the impact of special items
consisting of workforce restructuring expenses, facility consolidation expenses and certain charges and credits to its income tax provision. The Company believes
that such expenses and tax items are not indicative of normal, ongoing operations and their inclusion in results makes for more difficult comparisons between
periods and with peer group companies. Workforce restructuring and facility consolidation expenses primarily relate to incremental expenses the Company has
incurred to consolidate production facilities and centralize functions. These expenses include payroll and related benefit costs and accelerated depreciation.
Overall, the Company incurred over $15 million (pre-tax) of such expenses during the second quarter of 2011 and $29 million (pre-tax) for the first six months of
2011. In addition, the Company recorded a $20 million net tax benefit in the second quarter of 2011 related primarily to a multiple year tax settlement, and a $29
million net tax benefit reported in the second quarter of 2010 related primarily to the expiration of statutes of limitations and the accompanying release of tax
reserves related to the sale of a business in a prior year partially offset by additions to reserves for prior year tax positions. The first quarter 2010 tax provision
included a $2 million tax charge related to healthcare reform legislation.

Management uses non-GAAP financial performance measures for purposes of evaluating business unit and consolidated company performance. The
Company therefore believes that each of the non-GAAP measures provides useful information to investors by allowing them to view the Company’s businesses
through the eyes of management and the Board of Directors, facilitating comparison of results across historical periods, and providing a focus on the underlying
ongoing operating performance of its businesses. In addition, many of the Company’s peer group companies present similar non-GAAP measures so the
presentation of such measures facilitates industry comparisons.

Non-GAAP Financial Tables/Reconciliations

On an as adjusted basis using non-GAAP amounts for expenses, operating results were as follows:

In thousands of dollars, except per share amounts
 
Second Quarter     2011      2010      Change  

Operating revenues     $ 1,334,939     $ 1,365,143      (2%)
Adjusted operating expenses, non-GAAP basis      1,077,999      1,092,534      (1%)

      
 

      
 

      
 

Adjusted operating income, non-GAAP basis     $ 256,940     $ 272,609      (6%)

Adjusted income from continuing operations attributable to Gannett Co., Inc., non-GAAP basis     $ 140,713     $ 146,465      (4%)

Adjusted income per share – diluted, non-GAAP basis     $ 0.58     $ 0.61      (5%)
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Year-to-Date     2011      2010      Change  

Operating revenues     $ 2,586,200     $ 2,664,728      (3%)
Adjusted operating expenses, non-GAAP basis      2,137,021      2,175,089      (2%)

      
 

      
 

      
 

Adjusted operating income, non-GAAP basis     $ 449,179     $ 489,639      (8%)

Adjusted income from continuing operations attributable to Gannett Co., Inc., non-GAAP basis     $ 239,629     $ 265,284      (10%)

Adjusted income per share – diluted, non-GAAP basis     $ 0.98     $ 1.10      (11%)

Adjustments to remove special items from GAAP results follow:

In thousands of dollars, except per share amounts
 
Second Quarter     2011    2010    Change  

Operating expense (GAAP basis)     $ 1,093,185   $ 1,092,534    —    
Remove special items:         

Workforce restructuring      (8,792)    —       *** 
Facility consolidation charges      (6,394)    —       *** 

      
 

    
 

    
 

As adjusted (non-GAAP basis)     $ 1,077,999   $ 1,092,534    (1%) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Operating income (GAAP basis)     $ 241,754   $ 272,609    (11%) 
Remove special items:         

Workforce restructuring      8,792    —       *** 
Facility consolidation charges      6,394    —       *** 

      
 

    
 

    
 

As adjusted (non-GAAP basis)     $ 256,940   $ 272,609    (6%) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Income from continuing operations attributable to Gannett Co., Inc. (GAAP basis)     $ 151,527   $ 175,165    (13%) 
Remove special items (net of tax):         

Workforce restructuring      5,392    —       *** 
Facility consolidation charges      3,894    —       *** 
Prior year tax reserve adjustments, net      (20,100)    (28,700)    (30%) 

      
 

    
 

    
 

As adjusted (non-GAAP basis)     $ 140,713   $ 146,465    (4%) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (GAAP basis)     $ 0.62   $ 0.73    (15%) 
Remove special items (net of tax):         

Workforce restructuring      0.02    —       *** 
Facility consolidation charges      0.02    —       *** 
Prior year tax reserve adjustments, net      (0.08)    (0.12)    (33%) 

      
 

    
 

    
 

As adjusted (non-GAAP basis)     $ 0.58   $ 0.61    (5%) 
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Year-to-Date     2011    2010    Change  

Operating expense (GAAP basis)     $ 2,165,830   $ 2,175,089    —    
Remove special items:         

Workforce restructuring      (14,759)    —       *** 
Facility consolidation charges      (14,050)    —       *** 

      
 

    
 

    
 

As adjusted (non-GAAP basis)     $ 2,137,021   $ 2,175,089    (2%) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Operating income (GAAP basis)     $ 420,370   $ 489,639    (14%) 
Remove special items:         

Workforce restructuring      14,759    —       *** 
Facility consolidation charges      14,050    —       *** 

      
 

    
 

    
 

As adjusted (non-GAAP basis)     $ 449,179   $ 489,639    (8%) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Income from continuing operations attributable to Gannett Co., Inc. (GAAP basis)     $ 242,020   $ 291,784    (17%) 
Remove special items (net of tax):         

Workforce restructuring      9,259    —       *** 
Facility consolidation charges      8,450    —       *** 
Prior year tax reserve adjustments, net      (20,100)    (28,700)    (30%) 
Tax charge for health care legislation      —       2,200    *** 

      
 

    
 

    
 

As adjusted (non-GAAP basis)     $ 239,629   $ 265,284    (10%) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (GAAP basis)     $ 0.99   $ 1.21    (18%) 
Remove special items (net of tax):         

Workforce restructuring      0.04    —       *** 
Facility consolidation charges      0.03    —       *** 
Prior year tax reserve adjustments, net      (0.08)    (0.12)    (33%) 
Tax charge for health care legislation      —       0.01    *** 

      
 

    
 

    
 

As adjusted (non-GAAP basis)     $ 0.98   $ 1.10    (11%) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Consolidated operating expenses on a non-GAAP basis for the second quarter of 2011, adjusted to remove $6 million of non-cash charges primarily
associated with facility consolidations and $9 million in costs due to workforce restructuring, declined 1% compared to 2010. Consolidated operating expenses on
a non-GAAP basis for the year-to-date period 2011, adjusted to remove $14 million of non-cash charges primarily associated with facility consolidations and $15
million in costs due to workforce restructuring, declined 2% compared to 2010. The declines reflect the impact of efficiency efforts and facility consolidations in
prior quarters. Payroll expenses, excluding workforce restructuring costs, were down 1% for the quarter and year-to-date period compared to 2010. Cost
reductions were offset, in part, by higher newsprint expenses and higher costs in the digital segment associated with strong revenue growth and investments in
new initiatives.

As a result of the above cost factors as well as slightly lower overall revenues, as adjusted operating income on a non-GAAP basis was $257 million for the
second quarter of 2011, a decrease of 6% from the comparable period last year, and was $449 million for the year-to-date period, a decrease of 8% from the
comparable period last year. Adjusted income from continuing operations attributable to Gannett Co., Inc. on a non-GAAP basis was $141 million for the quarter
and $240 million for the year-to-date period, decreases of $6 million or 4% and $26 million or 10% respectively, compared to last year.
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A summary of the impact of facility consolidation and workforce restructuring charges on the Company’s publishing segment is presented below:

In thousands of dollars
 
Second Quarter     2011    2010      Change  

Publishing segment operating expenses (GAAP basis)     $ 838,493   $ 846,693      (1%) 
Remove special items:           

Workforce restructuring      (8,792)    —         *** 
Facility consolidation charges      (6,394)    —         *** 

      
 

    
 

      
 

As adjusted (non-GAAP basis)     $ 823,307   $ 846,693      (3%) 
      

 
    

 
      

 

Publishing segment operating income (GAAP basis)     $ 138,646   $ 180,330      (23%) 
Remove special items:           

Workforce restructuring      8,792    —         *** 
Facility consolidation charges      6,394     —         *** 

      
 

    
 

      
 

As adjusted (non-GAAP basis)     $ 153,832   $ 180,330      (15%) 
      

 
    

 
      

 

Year-to-Date     2011    2010      Change  

Publishing segment operating expenses (GAAP basis)     $ 1,650,681   $ 1,673,719      (1%) 
Remove special items:           

Workforce restructuring      (14,759)    —         *** 
Facility consolidation charges      (14,050)    —         *** 

      
 

    
 

      
 

As adjusted (non-GAAP basis)     $ 1,621,872   $ 1,673,719      (3%) 
      

 
    

 
      

 

Publishing segment operating income (GAAP basis)     $ 256,243    $ 344,763      (26%) 
Remove special items:           

Workforce restructuring      14,759     —         *** 
Facility consolidation charges      14,050     —         *** 

      
 

    
 

      
 

As adjusted (non-GAAP basis)     $ 285,052    $ 334,763      (17%) 
      

 
    

 
      

 

Publishing segment operating expenses in the second quarter of 2011 were impacted by $6 million of non-cash charges primarily associated with facility
consolidations and $9 million in costs due to workforce restructuring. Excluding the impact of these items, as adjusted operating expenses on a non-GAAP basis
declined 3% to $823 million. Publishing segment operating expenses for the year-to-date period of 2011 were impacted by $14 million of non-cash charges
primarily associated with facility consolidations and $15 million in costs due to workforce restructuring. Excluding the impact of these items, as adjusted
operating expenses on a non-GAAP basis declined 3% to $1.62 billion. These declines primarily reflect the result of continuing efficiency efforts and the impact
of facility consolidations, offset, in part, by an increase in newsprint expense. As adjusted operating income for the publishing segment on a non-GAAP basis was
$154 million for the second quarter of 2011 and $285 million for the year-to-date period, or a decrease of 15% and 17%, respectively, from the comparable
periods last year.
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A summary of the impact of special items on the Company’s effective tax rate in thousands of dollars follows:
 
Second Quarter     2011   2010  

Provision for income taxes as reported (GAAP basis)     $ 43,300  $ 49,400 
Workforce restructuring      3,400   —    
Facility consolidation charges      2,500   —    
Prior year tax reserve adjustments, net      20,100   28,700 

      
 

   
 

As adjusted (non-GAAP basis)     $ 69,300  $ 78,100 
      

 
   

 

As adjusted effective tax rate (non-GAAP basis)      33.0%   34.8% 

Year-to-Date     2011   2010  

Provision for income taxes as reported (GAAP basis)     $ 81,900  $ 104,213 
Workforce restructuring      5,500   —    
Facility consolidation charges      5,600   —    
Prior year tax reserve adjustments, net      20,100   28,700 
Tax charge for health care legislation      —      (2,200) 

      
 

   
 

As adjusted (non-GAAP basis)     $ 113,100  $ 130,713 
      

 
   

 

As adjusted effective tax rate (non-GAAP basis)      32.1%   33.0% 

The adjusted non-GAAP tax rate for the second quarter of 2011 was 33.0% compared to 34.8% for the second quarter of last year. The year-to-date
adjusted non-GAAP tax rate was 32.1% and 33.0% in 2011 and 2010, respectively. In both years, certain reserves were released due to audit settlements and the
lapse of certain statutes of limitations.

Certain Matters Affecting Future Operating Results

The Company’s revenues for the remainder of 2011 will be influenced by economic conditions in the U.S. and UK which may continue to dampen ad
revenue demand, particularly for publishing. Conditions in the UK remain fragile as consumer confidence is subdued, driven by concerns about the impact of
public sector spending cuts. Broadcast revenues will continue to face comparative challenges due to the heavy political spending in 2010. Excluding the
incremental impact of political, the Company expects broadcast revenues to increase due to strength in core advertising and retransmission revenues. Digital
revenues are also expected to continue to increase due to higher online employment demand that will positively impact CareerBuilder results.

Operating expenses are expected to be down as the benefit of efficiency efforts and facility consolidations will be partially offset by higher newsprint costs
and increased digital expenses related to higher digital revenues.

Liquidity, Capital Resources, Financial Position, and Statements of Cash Flows

The Company’s net cash flow from operating activities was $415 million for the first six months of 2011, compared to $441 million for the first six months
of 2010. The decline parallels the year over year change in aggregate operating results for the Company’s business segments.

Cash flows provided by investing activities totaled $4 million for the first six months of 2011, reflecting $29 million of capital spending, $12 million of
payments for certain publishing and digital business acquisitions, and $15 million of payments for investments. The Company also received $26 million of
proceeds from investments and $34 million of proceeds from the sale of certain assets. Proceeds from the sale of certain assets include $26 million for the
prepayment of a secured promissory note. The note was received in connection with the disposition of certain publishing operations in 2010.

Cash flows used for financing activities totaled $437 million for the first six months of 2011 reflecting net debt payments of $334 million, payment of
dividends totaling $19 million and an $85 million payment made to repurchase a noncontrolling membership interest. The Company paid $433 million of notes
due in June 2011 from borrowings under revolving credit agreements and cash flow from operations. The Company’s quarterly dividend of $0.04 per share, which
was declared in the first quarter of 2011, was paid in April 2011. Cash flows used for
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financing activities totaled $453 million for the first six months of 2010 reflecting net debt payments of $435 million and payment of dividends totaling $19
million.

At the end of the second quarter of 2011, the Company’s total long term debt was $2.02 billion and its senior leverage ratio was 1.82x, substantially below
the maximum senior leverage ratio of 3.5x the Company is permitted to maintain under its revolving credit agreements and term loan agreement.

The long-term debt of the Company is summarized below:

In thousands of dollars
 
     Jun. 26, 2011      Dec. 26, 2010  

Unsecured notes bearing fixed rate interest at 5.75% paid June 2011     $ —        $ 433,196  

Unsecured floating rate term loan due July 2011      180,000       180,000  

Unsecured notes bearing fixed rate interest at 6.375% due April 2012      306,465       306,397  

Borrowings under revolving credit agreements expiring September 2014      320,000       221,000  

Unsecured notes bearing fixed rate interest at 8.75% due November 2014      247,261       246,924  

Unsecured notes bearing fixed rate interest at 10% due June 2015      58,739       58,007  

Unsecured notes bearing fixed rate interest at 6.375% due September 2015      247,761       247,535  

Unsecured notes bearing fixed rate interest at 10% due April 2016      167,788       165,950  

Unsecured notes bearing fixed rate interest at 9.375% due November 2017      246,995       246,830  

Unsecured notes bearing fixed rate interest at 7.125% due September 2018      246,578       246,403  
      

 
      

 

Total long-term debt     $ 2,021,587      $ 2,352,242  
      

 
      

 

On June 26, 2011, the Company had unused borrowing capacity of $1.31 billion under its revolving credit agreements. In addition, its revolving credit
agreements allow the Company to borrow at least $1.0 billion of additional unsecured debt (unrestricted as to purpose) guaranteed by the guarantor subsidiaries
under these credit agreements. This borrowing limit is subject to increases depending upon the Company’s total leverage ratio. The Company used a combination
of cash flow from operating activities and borrowings from the credit facilities to fund its debt that matured in July 2011. As of July 15, 2011, which was
subsequent to the repayment of its term loan that matured in July 2011, the Company had borrowings under its revolving credit agreements of $470 million and
unused borrowing capacity of $1.16 billion.

The fair value of the Company’s total long-term debt, based on quoted market prices for the individual tranches of debt, totaled $2.2 billion at June 26,
2011.

On May 3, 2011, the Board of Directors declared a dividend of $0.04 per share, payable on July 1, 2011, to shareholders of record as of the close of
business on June 3, 2011.

On July 18, 2011, the Company announced that its board of directors approved a 100% increase in its regular quarterly dividend to $0.08 per share from
$0.04 per share. The first increased dividend will be payable on October 3, 2011 to shareholders of record on September 9, 2011. The board of directors also
authorized the resumption of share repurchases under the Company’s existing share repurchase program approved on July 25, 2006, under which approximately
$809 million of share repurchases remains available. The Company expects to repurchase up to $100 million of shares over the next 12 months. The shares will
be repurchased at management’s discretion, either in the open market or in privately negotiated block transactions. The decision to buy back stock will depend on
price, availability and other corporate developments. Purchases will occur from time to time and no maximum purchase price has been set. The board will
regularly assess the appropriate dividend level and share repurchase levels depending on economic and market conditions.

The Company’s foreign currency translation adjustment, included in accumulated other comprehensive loss and reported as part of shareholders’ equity,
totaled $416 million at the end of the second quarter 2011 versus $395 million at the end of 2010. This change reflects a 3% increase in the exchange rate for the
British pound. Newsquest’s assets and liabilities at June 26, 2011 and December 26, 2010 were translated from the British pound to U.S. dollars at an exchange
rate of 1.60 and 1.54, respectively. For the second quarter, Newsquest’s financial results were translated from the British pound to U.S. dollars at an average rate
of 1.63 for 2011 compared to 1.49 last year. Year-to-date results were translated at an average rate of 1.61 in 2011 compared to 1.53 last year.
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The Company is exposed to foreign exchange rate risk primarily due to its operations in the United Kingdom, for which the British pound is the functional
currency. If the price of the British pound against the U.S. dollar had been 10% more or less than the actual price, operating income for the second quarter of 2011
would have increased or decreased approximately 1%.

Looking ahead, the Company expects to fund capital expenditures, interest, dividends, share repurchases and other operating requirements through cash
flows from operations. The Company expects to fund debt maturities, acquisitions and investments through a combination of cash flows from operations,
borrowing under its credit agreements or funds raised in the capital or credit markets. The Company’s financial and operating performance and its ability to
generate sufficient cash flow for these purposes and to maintain compliance with credit facility covenants are subject to certain risk factors as noted in the section
below titled “Certain Factors Affecting Forward-Looking Statements.”

Non-GAAP Liquidity Measure

The Company’s free cash flow, a non-GAAP liquidity measure, was $180 million in the quarter ended June 26, 2011 and $396 million year-to-date. Free
cash flow, which the Company reconciles to “Net cash flow from operating activities,” is cash flow from operations reduced by “Purchase of property, plant and
equipment” as well as “Payments for investments” and increased by “Proceeds from investments” and voluntary pension contributions, net of related tax benefit.
The Company believes that free cash flow is a useful measure for management and investors to evaluate the level of cash generated by operations and the ability
of its operations to fund investments in the businesses, repay indebtedness, add to the Company’s cash balance, or to use in other discretionary activities.
Management uses free cash flow to monitor cash available for repayment of indebtedness and in its discussions with the investment community.

A reconciliation from “Net cash flow from operating activities” to “Free cash flow” follows:

Free Cash Flow, in thousands of dollars
 
Second Quarter     2011    2010  

Net cash flow from operating activities     $ 190,726   $ 149,232 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment      (16,623)    (11,021) 
Payments for investments      (14,322)    (1,400) 
Proceeds from investments      20,216    6,975 

      
 

    
 

Free cash flow     $ 179,997   $ 143,786 
      

 
    

 

Year-to-Date     2011    2010  

Net cash flow from operating activities     $ 414,808   $ 441,419 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment      (29,251)    (19,900) 
Voluntary employer pension contributions      —       10,000 
Tax benefit for voluntary employer pension contributions      —       (4,000) 
Payments for investments      (14,797)    (4,116) 
Proceeds from investments      25,681    12,809 

      
 

    
 

Free cash flow     $ 396,441   $ 436,212 
      

 
    

 

Critical Accounting Policies and the Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and
assumptions about future events that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could significantly differ
from those estimates. Please refer to the discussion of critical accounting policies and the use of estimates as disclosed in the Company’s Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 27, 2011 and the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 26, 2010.
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Certain Factors Affecting Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contain forward-looking information. The words “expect,” “intend,” “believe,” “anticipate,”
“likely,” “will” and similar expressions generally identify forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are subject to certain risks and
uncertainties that could cause actual results and events to differ materially from those anticipated in the forward-looking statements. The Company is not
responsible for updating or revising any forward-looking statements, whether the result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law.

Potential risks and uncertainties which could adversely affect the Company’s results include, without limitation, the following factors: (a) increased
consolidation among major retailers or other events which may adversely affect business operations of major customers and depress the level of local and national
advertising; (b) a continuance of the generally soft economic conditions in the U.S. and the UK or a further economic downturn leading to a continuing or
accelerated decrease in circulation or local, national or classified advertising; (c) a further decline in general newspaper readership and/or advertiser patterns as a
result of competitive alternative media or other factors; (d) an increase in newsprint or syndication programming costs over the levels anticipated; (e) labor
disputes which may cause revenue declines or increased labor costs; (f) acquisitions of new businesses or dispositions of existing businesses; (g) a decline in
viewership of major networks and local news programming; (h) rapid technological changes and frequent new product introductions prevalent in electronic
publishing; (i) an increase in interest rates; (j) a weakening in the British pound to U.S. dollar exchange rate; (k) volatility in financial and credit markets which
could affect the value of retirement plan assets and the Company’s ability to raise funds through debt or equity issuances; (1) changes in the regulatory
environment; (m) an other than temporary decline in operating results and enterprise value that could lead to further non-cash goodwill, or other intangible asset
or property, plant and equipment impairment charges; (n) credit rating downgrades, which could affect the availability and cost of future financing; and
(o) general economic, political and business conditions.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
Gannett Co., Inc. and Subsidiaries
In thousands of dollars (except per share amounts)
 
     Jun. 26, 2011    Dec. 26, 2010  
     (Unaudited)      
ASSETS       
Current assets       
Cash and cash equivalents     $ 165,341   $ 183,014 
Trade receivables, less allowance for doubtful receivables (2011 - $42,840; 2010 - $39,419)      630,397    717,377 
Other receivables      17,496    30,746 
Inventories      74,972    72,025 
Deferred income taxes      18,443    21,254 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets      88,453    95,064 
Assets held for sale      19,654    19,654 

      
 

    
 

Total current assets      1,014,756    1,139,134 
      

 
    

 

Property, plant and equipment       
Cost      4,163,823    4,170,740 
Less accumulated depreciation      (2,472,870)    (2,412,629) 

      
 

    
 

Net property, plant and equipment      1,690,953    1,758,111 
      

 
    

 

Intangible and other assets       
Goodwill      2,868,893    2,836,960 
Indefinite-lived and amortizable intangible assets, less accumulated amortization      514,934    518,797 
Deferred income taxes      149,647    170,385 
Investments and other assets      367,838    393,457 

      
 

    
 

Total intangible and other assets      3,901,312    3,919,599 
      

 
    

 

Total assets     $ 6,607,021   $ 6,816,844 
      

 
    

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
Gannett Co., Inc. and Subsidiaries
In thousands of dollars (except per share amounts)
 
     Jun. 26, 2011    Dec. 26, 2010  
     (Unaudited)      
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY       

Current liabilities       
Accounts payable and current portion of film contracts payable     $ 181,693   $ 232,952 
Compensation, interest and other accruals      359,743    394,942 
Dividends payable      9,684    9,680 
Income taxes      59,374    31,565 
Deferred income      244,821    224,047 

      
 

    
 

Total current liabilities      855,315    893,186 
      

 
    

 

Income taxes      126,931    137,497 
Long-term debt      2,021,587    2,352,242 
Postretirement medical and life insurance liabilities      155,966    168,322 
Pension liabilities      602,393    619,340 
Other long-term liabilities      222,721    228,008 

      
 

    
 

Total liabilities      3,984,913    4,398,595 
      

 
    

 

Redeemable noncontrolling interest      —       84,176 
      

 
    

 

Commitments and contingent liabilities (See Note 14)       

Equity       
Gannett Co., Inc. shareholders’ equity       
Preferred stock of $1 par value per share Authorized: 2,000,000 shares; Issued: none      —       —    
Common stock of $1 par value per share Authorized: 800,000,000 shares; Issued: 324,418,632 shares      324,419    324,419 
Additional paid-in capital      627,859    630,316 
Retained earnings      7,097,458    6,874,641 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss      (351,780)    (365,334) 

      
 

    
 

     7,697,956    7,464,042 
      

 
    

 

Less treasury stock, 83,624,560 shares and 84,909,612 shares, respectively, at cost      (5,268,830)    (5,300,288) 
      

 
    

 

Total Gannett Co., Inc. shareholders’ equity      2,429,126    2,163,754 
      

 
    

 

Noncontrolling interests      192,982    170,319 
      

 
    

 

Total equity      2,622,108    2,334,073 
      

 
    

 

Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling interest and equity     $ 6,607,021   $ 6,816,844 
      

 
    

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
Gannett Co., Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars (except per share amounts)
 
     Thirteen Weeks Ended      

     Jun. 26, 2011    Jun. 27, 2010    
% Inc
(Dec)  

Net Operating Revenues:         
Publishing advertising     $ 646,864   $ 692,172    (6.5) 
Publishing circulation      265,433    270,086    (1.7) 
Digital      173,447    154,104    12.6 
Broadcasting      184,353    184,016    0.2 
All other      64,842    64,765    0.1 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Total      1,334,939    1,365,143    (2.2) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Operating Expenses:         
Cost of sales and operating expenses, exclusive of depreciation      739,654    745,489    (0.8) 
Selling, general and administrative expenses, exclusive of depreciation      297,196    292,691    1.5 
Depreciation      42,070    46,274    (9.1) 
Amortization of intangible assets      7,871    8,080    (2.6) 
Facility consolidation charges      6,394    —       *** 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Total      1,093,185    1,092,534    0.1 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Operating income      241,754    272,609    (11.3) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Non-operating (expense) income:         
Equity income in unconsolidated investees, net      7,973    7,503    6.3 
Interest expense      (44,741)    (42,190)    6.0 
Other non-operating items      3,841    (2,934)    *** 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Total      (32,927)    (37,621)    (12.5) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Income before income taxes      208,827    234,988    (11.1) 
Provision for income taxes      43,300    49,400    (12.3) 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Income from continuing operations      165,527    185,588    (10.8) 
Loss from the operation of discontinued operations, net of tax      —       (882)    *** 
Gain on disposal of publishing businesses, net of tax      —       21,195    *** 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Net income      165,527    205,901    (19.6) 
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests      (14,000)    (10,423)    34.3 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Net income attributable to Gannett Co., Inc.     $ 151,527   $ 195,478    (22.5) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Income from continuing operations attributable to Gannett Co., Inc.     $ 151,527   $ 175,165    (13.5) 
Loss from the operation of discontinued operations, net of tax      —       (882)    *** 
Gain on disposal of publishing businesses, net of tax      —       21,195    *** 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Net income attributable to Gannett Co., Inc.     $ 151,527    $ 195,478    (22.5) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Earnings from continuing operations per share – basic     $ 0.63   $ 0.74    (14.9) 
Earnings from discontinued operations         
Discontinued operations per share – basic      —       (0.01)    *** 
Gain on disposal of publishing businesses per share – basic      —       0.09    *** 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Net income per share – basic     $ 0.63    $ 0.82    (23.2) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Earnings from continuing operations per share – diluted     $ 0.62    $ 0.73    (15.1) 
Earnings from discontinued operations         
Discontinued operations per share – diluted      —       (0.01)    *** 
Gain on disposal of publishing businesses per share – diluted      —       0.09    *** 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Net income per share – diluted     $ 0.62    $ 0.81    (23.5) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Dividends per share     $ 0.04    $ 0.04    —    
      

 
    

 
    

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
Gannett Co., Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars (except per share amounts)
 
     Twenty-six Weeks Ended      

     Jun. 26, 2011    Jun. 27, 2010    
% Inc
(Dec)  

Net Operating Revenues:         
Publishing advertising     $ 1,248,600   $ 1,341,507    (6.9) 
Publishing circulation      533,646    549,086    (2.8) 
Digital      331,041    294,742    12.3 
Broadcasting      348,235    351,504    (0.9) 
All other      124,678    127,889    (2.5) 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Total      2,586,200    2,664,728    (2.9) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Operating Expenses:         
Cost of sales and operating expenses, exclusive of depreciation      1,457,169    1,477,598    (1.4) 
Selling, general and administrative expenses, exclusive of depreciation      594,743    587,824    1.2 
Depreciation      83,708    93,625    (10.6) 
Amortization of intangible assets      16,160    16,042    0.7 
Facility consolidation charges      14,050    —       *** 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Total      2,165,830    2,175,089    (0.4) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Operating income      420,370    489,639    (14.1) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Non-operating (expense) income:         
Equity income in unconsolidated investees, net      11,431    8,036    42.2 
Interest expense      (91,370)    (85,663)    6.7 
Other non-operating items      5,138    (3,457)    *** 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Total      (74,801)    (81,084)    (7.7) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Income before income taxes      345,569    408,555    (15.4) 
Provision for income taxes      81,900    104,213    (21.4) 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Income from continuing operations      263,669    304,342    (13.4) 
Loss from the operation of discontinued operations, net of tax      —       (322)    *** 
Gain on disposal of publishing businesses, net of tax      —       21,195    *** 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Net income      263,669    325,215    (18.9) 
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests      (21,649)    (12,558)    72.4 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Net income attributable to Gannett Co., Inc.     $ 242,020   $ 312,657    (22.6) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Income from continuing operations attributable to Gannett Co., Inc.     $ 242,020   $ 291,784    (17.1) 
Loss from the operation of discontinued operations, net of tax      —       (322)    *** 
Gain on disposal of publishing businesses, net of tax      —       21,195    *** 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Net income attributable to Gannett Co., Inc.     $ 242,020   $ 312,657    (22.6) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Earnings from continuing operations per share – basic     $ 1.01    $ 1.23    (17.9) 
Earnings from discontinued operations         
Discontinued operations per share – basic      —       (0.01)    *** 
Gain on disposal of publishing businesses per share – basic      —       0.09    *** 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Net income per share – basic     $ 1.01    $ 1.31    (22.9) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Earnings from continuing operations per share – diluted     $ 0.99    $ 1.21    (18.2) 
Earnings from discontinued operations         
Discontinued operations per share – diluted      —       —       *** 
Gain on disposal of publishing businesses per share – diluted      —       0.09    *** 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Net income per share – diluted     $ 0.99    $ 1.30    (23.8) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Dividends per share     $ 0.08    $ 0.08    —    
      

 
    

 
    

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Gannett Co., Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars
 
     Twenty-six Weeks Ended  
     Jun. 26, 2011    Jun. 27, 2010  
Cash flows from operating activities:       

Net income     $ 263,669   $ 325,215 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to operating cash flows:       

Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of tax      —       (21,195) 
Depreciation and amortization      99,868    110,472 
Facility consolidation charges      14,050    —    
Pension expense, net of pension contributions      (21,504)    3,033 
Equity income in unconsolidated investees, net      (11,431)    (8,036) 
Stock-based compensation – equity awards      14,953    17,181 
Change in other assets and liabilities, net      55,203    14,749 

      
 

    
 

Net cash flow from operating activities      414,808    441,419 
      

 
    

 

Cash flows from investing activities:       
Purchase of property, plant and equipment      (29,251)    (19,900) 
Payments for acquisitions, net of cash acquired      (11,925)    (15,164) 
Payments for investments      (14,797)    (4,116) 
Proceeds from investments      25,681    12,809 
Proceeds from sale of assets      34,430    97,171 

      
 

    
 

Net cash provided by investing activities      4,138    70,800 
      

 
    

 

Cash flows from financing activities:       
Proceeds from (payments of) borrowings under revolving credit agreements, net      99,000    (435,000) 
Payments of unsecured fixed rate notes      (433,432)    —    
Dividends paid      (19,211)    (19,023) 
Proceeds from issuance of common stock upon exercise of stock options      1,657    1,041 
Repurchase of noncontrolling membership interest      (85,149)    —    

      
 

    
 

Net cash used for financing activities      (437,135)    (452,982) 
      

 
    

 

Effect of currency exchange rate change      516    (824) 
      

 
    

 

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents      (17,673)    58,413 
Balance of cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period      183,014    98,795 

      
 

    
 

Balance of cash and cash equivalents at end of period     $ 165,341   $ 157,208 
      

 
    

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
 

20



NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 26, 2011

NOTE 1 – Basis of presentation

The accompanying unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of Gannett Co., Inc. (the Company) have been prepared in accordance with
the instructions for Form 10-Q and, therefore, do not include all information and footnotes, which are normally included in the Form 10-K and annual report to
shareholders. In the opinion of the Company, the financial statements reflect all adjustments, which are of a normal recurring nature, that are necessary for a fair
presentation of results for the interim periods presented.

During the second quarter of 2010, the Company completed the sale of The Honolulu Advertiser as well as a small directory publishing operation in
Michigan. Income from continuing operations for the 2010 second quarter and year-to-date periods exclude the disposition gains and operating results from these
former properties which have been reclassified to discontinued operations. Amounts applicable to discontinued operations, which have been reclassified in the
Statements of Income for the thirteen and twenty-six week periods ended June 27, 2010, are as follows:
 

(in thousands of dollars)     
Thirteen Weeks Ended

Jun. 27, 2010    
Twenty-six Weeks Ended

Jun. 27, 2010  
Revenues     $  9,890   $  32,710  
Pretax loss     $  (1,905)   $ (758) 
Net loss     $  (882)   $ (322) 
Gains (after tax)     $  21,195   $ 21,195  

NOTE 2 – Recent accounting standards

In June 2011, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2011-05, Presentation of Comprehensive Income.
ASU 2011-05 revises the manner in which entities present comprehensive income in their financial statements. The new guidance removes the presentation
options in Accounting Standards Codification 220 and requires entities to report components of comprehensive income in either (1) a continuous statement of
comprehensive income or (2) two separate but consecutive statements. ASU 2011-05 did not change the items that must be reported in other comprehensive
income. The Company will be required to adopt the provisions of ASU 2011-05 in fiscal year and interim periods within those years, beginning after
December 15, 2011.

NOTE 3 – Facility consolidation charges

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment at certain publishing businesses were evaluated due to facility consolidation efforts. The Company
revised the useful lives of certain assets, which were taken out of service during the quarter or for which management has committed to a plan to discontinue use
in the near future, in order to reflect the use of those assets over a shortened useful life. As a result of the evaluation, the Company recorded pre-tax charges of
$6.4 million and $14.1 million in the second quarter of 2011 and year-to-date 2011, respectively. Current and deferred tax benefits were recognized for these
charges and, therefore, the second quarter and year-to-date after-tax impact was $3.9 million (or $0.02 per share) and $8.5 million (or $0.03 per share),
respectively.
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NOTE 4 – Goodwill and other intangible assets

The following table displays goodwill, indefinite-lived intangible assets, and amortizable intangible assets at June 26, 2011 and December 26, 2010.

(in thousands of dollars)
 
     Jun. 26, 2011      Dec. 26, 2010  

     Gross      
Accumulated
Amortization      Gross      

Accumulated
Amortization  

Goodwill     $ 2,868,893      $ —        $ 2,836,960      $ —    
Indefinite-lived intangibles:                 

Mastheads and trade names      93,385       —         92,673       —    
Television station FCC licenses      255,304       —         255,304       —    

Amortizable intangible assets:                 
Customer relationships      314,497       176,422       311,646       166,068  
Other      57,846       29,676       56,628       31,386  

Amortization expense was $7.9 million in the quarter ended June 26, 2011 and $16.2 million year-to-date. For the second quarter and year-to-date period of
2010, amortization expense was $8.1 million and $16.0 million, respectively. Customer relationships, which include subscriber lists and advertiser relationships,
are amortized on a straight-line basis over four to 25 years. Other intangibles primarily include commercial internally developed technology, patents and
amortizable trade names. These assets were assigned lives of between four and 21 years and are amortized on a straight-line basis.

The following table summarizes the changes in the Company’s net goodwill balance through June 26, 2011.

(in thousands of dollars)
 
     Publishing    Digital    Broadcasting      Total  
Balance at Dec. 26, 2010             

Goodwill     $ 7,599,030   $ 675,527   $ 1,618,563     $ 9,893,120 
Accumulated impairment losses      (7,019,557)    (36,603)    —         (7,056,160) 

      
 

    
 

    
 

      
 

Net balance at Dec. 26, 2010      579,473    638,924    1,618,563      2,836,960 
      

 
    

 
    

 
      

 

Activity during the period             
Acquisitions and adjustments      10,453    8,528    —         18,981 
Foreign currency exchange rate changes      5,214    7,670    68      12,952 

      
 

    
 

    
 

      
 

Total      15,667    16,198    68      31,933 
      

 
    

 
    

 
      

 

Balance at Jun. 26, 2011             
Goodwill      7,698,759    681,725    1,618,631      9,999,115 
Accumulated impairment losses      (7,103,619)    (26,603)    —         (7,130,222) 

      
 

    
 

    
 

      
 

Net balance at Jun. 26, 2011     $ 595,140   $ 655,122   $ 1,618,631     $ 2,868,893 
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NOTE 5 – Long-term debt

The long-term debt of the Company is summarized below:

(in thousands of dollars)
 
     Jun. 26, 2011      Dec. 26, 2010  

Unsecured notes bearing fixed rate interest at 5.75% paid June 2011     $ —        $ 433,196  

Unsecured floating rate term loan due July 2011      180,000       180,000  

Unsecured notes bearing fixed rate interest at 6.375% due April 2012      306,465       306,397  

Borrowings under revolving credit agreements expiring September 2014      320,000       221,000  

Unsecured notes bearing fixed rate interest at 8.75% due November 2014      247,261       246,924  

Unsecured notes bearing fixed rate interest at 10% due June 2015      58,739       58,007  

Unsecured notes bearing fixed rate interest at 6.375% due September 2015      247,761       247,535  

Unsecured notes bearing fixed rate interest at 10% due April 2016      167,788       165,950  

Unsecured notes bearing fixed rate interest at 9.375% due November 2017      246,995       246,830  

Unsecured notes bearing fixed rate interest at 7.125% due September 2018      246,578       246,403  
      

 
      

 

Total long-term debt     $ 2,021,587      $ 2,352,242  
      

 
      

 

For the first six months of 2011, the Company’s long-term debt was reduced by $331 million reflecting net debt repayments of $334 million partially offset
by debt discount amortization.

On June 26, 2011, the Company had unused borrowing capacity of $1.31 billion under its revolving credit agreements. In addition, its revolving credit
agreements allow the Company to borrow at least $1.0 billion of additional unsecured debt (unrestricted as to purpose) guaranteed by the guarantor subsidiaries
under these credit agreements. This borrowing limit is subject to increases depending upon the Company’s total leverage ratio. The Company used a combination
of cash flow from operating activities and borrowings from the credit agreements to fund its debt that matured in July 2011.

NOTE 6 – Retirement plans

The Company and its subsidiaries have various retirement plans, including plans established under collective bargaining agreements. The Gannett
Retirement Plan is the Company’s principal retirement plan. The Company’s pension costs, which include costs for qualified, nonqualified and union plans are
presented in the following table:

(in thousands of dollars)
 
     Thirteen Weeks Ended    Twenty-six Weeks Ended  

     
Jun. 26,

2011    
Jun. 27,

2010    
Jun. 26,

2011    
Jun. 27,

2010  

Service cost-benefits earned during the period     $ 1,841   $ 3,554   $ 3,946   $ 7,606 
Interest cost on benefit obligation      41,635    48,362    84,507    91,487 
Expected return on plan assets      (51,424)    (51,696)    (104,523)    (99,423) 
Amortization of prior service cost      1,859    1,875    3,734    3,499 
Amortization of actuarial loss      9,508    13,582    18,789    24,716 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Pension expense for Company-sponsored retirement plans      3,419    15,677    6,453    27,885 
Curtailment gain      —       (582)    —       (582) 
Union and other pension cost      998    1,287    1,995    2,573 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Pension cost     $ 4,417   $ 16,382   $ 8,448   $ 29,876 
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In the second quarter of 2011, the Company made a contribution of $14 million to the Gannett Retirement Plan. During the third quarter of 2011, the
Company made an additional contribution of $10 million.

NOTE 7 – Postretirement benefits other than pension

The Company provides health care and life insurance benefits to certain retired employees who meet age and service requirements. Most of the Company’s
retirees contribute to the cost of these benefits and retiree contributions are increased as actual benefit costs increase. The Company’s policy is to fund benefits as
claims and premiums are paid. Postretirement benefit costs for health care and life insurance are presented in the following table:

(in thousands of dollars)
 
     Thirteen Weeks Ended    Twenty-six Weeks Ended  

     
Jun. 26,

2011    
Jun. 27,

2010    
Jun. 26,

2011    
Jun. 27,

2010  

Service cost-benefits earned during the period     $ 130   $ (32)   $ 305   $ 357 
Interest cost on net benefit obligation      2,227    2,488    4,602    5,302 
Amortization of prior service credit      (4,880)    (4,844)    (9,755)    (9,688) 
Amortization of actuarial loss      1,522    1,247    2,722    2,474 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Net periodic postretirement benefit credit     $ (1,001)   $ (1,141)   $ (2,126)   $ (1,555) 
      

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

NOTE 8 – Income taxes

The total amount of unrecognized tax benefits that, if recognized, would impact the effective tax rate was approximately $108.7 million as of December 26,
2010 and $73.0 million as of June 26, 2011. These amounts reflect the federal tax benefit of state tax deductions. Excluding the federal tax benefit of state tax
deductions, the total amount of unrecognized tax benefits as of December 26, 2010 was $153.5 million and as of June 26, 2011 was $108.0 million. The $45.5
million decrease reflects reductions for tax positions of prior years of $38.4 million, tax settlements of $11.5 million, and the lapse of statutes of limitations of
$2.1 million. These reductions are partially offset by additions in the current year of $4.3 million and an increase for prior year tax positions of $2.2 million. The
reductions for tax positions of prior years and tax settlements are primarily related to the settlements of certain audits in the US and the UK.

The Company recognizes interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits as a component of income tax expense. The Company also recognizes
as a component of income tax expense interest income attributable to overpayment of income and interest credits for the reversal of interest expense previously
recorded for uncertain tax positions which are subsequently released. The Company recognized net interest and penalty expense of $0.5 million during the second
quarter of 2011, and recognized a net benefit from the reversal of interest and penalty expense of $(37.3) million during the second quarter of 2010. The net
interest and penalty benefit recognized in the second quarter of 2010 is primarily from the release of tax reserves related to a sale of a business in a prior year. The
amount of net accrued interest and penalties related to uncertain tax benefits as of December 26, 2010, was approximately $36.5 million and as of June 26, 2011,
was approximately $39.7 million.

The Company files income tax returns in the U.S. and various state and foreign jurisdictions. The 2007 through 2010 tax years remain subject to
examination by the IRS. The 2005 through 2010 tax years generally remain subject to examination by state authorities, and the years 2009-2010 are subject to
examination in the UK. In addition, tax years prior to 2005 remain subject to examination by certain states primarily due to the filing of amended tax returns upon
settlement of the IRS examination for those years and ongoing state audits.

It is reasonably possible that the amount of unrecognized benefits with respect to certain of the Company’s unrecognized tax positions will significantly
increase or decrease within the next 12 months. These changes may be the result of settlement of ongoing audits, lapses of statutes of limitations or other
regulatory developments. At this time, the Company estimates that the amount of its gross unrecognized tax positions may decrease by up to $33.1 million within
the next 12 months.
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NOTE 9 – Supplemental equity information

The following table summarizes equity account activity for the twenty-six week periods ended June 26, 2011 and June 27, 2010. The redeemable
noncontrolling interest accretion relates to redeemable stock formerly held by a noncontrolling owner of CareerBuilder that provided a fixed return on the
noncontrolling owner’s investment.
 

(in thousands of dollars)     

Gannett Co., Inc.
Shareholders’

Equity    
Noncontrolling

Interest    Total Equity  

Balance at Dec. 26, 2010     $ 2,163,754   $ 170,319   $ 2,334,073 
Comprehensive income:         

Net income      242,020    21,649    263,669  
Less: Redeemable noncontrolling interest accretion (income not available to shareholders)      —       (973)    (973) 
Other comprehensive income      13,554    1,924    15,478  

Dividends declared      (19,202)    —       (19,202) 
Stock option and restricted stock compensation      14,953    —       14,953  
401(k) match      12,236    —       12,236  
Other activity      1,811    63    1,874  

      
 

    
 

    
 

Balance at Jun. 26, 2011     $ 2,429,126   $ 192,982   $ 2,622,108  
      

 
    

 
    

 

(in thousands of dollars)     

Gannett Co., Inc.
Shareholders’

Equity    
Noncontrolling

Interest    Total Equity  

Balance at Dec. 27, 2009     $ 1,603,925   $ 143,550   $ 1,747,475 
Comprehensive income:         

Net income      312,657    12,558    325,215 
Less: Redeemable noncontrolling interest accretion (income not available to shareholders)      —       (2,838)    (2,838) 
Other comprehensive income      (29,855)    (7,676)    (37,531) 

Dividends declared      (19,053)    —       (19,053) 
Stock option and restricted stock compensation      17,181    —       17,181 
401(k) match      11,050    —       11,050 

Dispositions      —       378    378 
Other activity      1,443    —       1,443 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Balance at Jun. 27, 2010     $ 1,897,348   $ 145,972   $ 2,043,320 
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The table below presents the components of comprehensive income for the second quarter and year-to-date periods of 2011 and 2010.
 
     Thirteen Weeks Ended    Twenty-six Weeks Ended  

(in thousands of dollars)     
Jun. 26,

2011    
Jun. 27,

2010    
Jun. 26,

2011    
Jun. 27,

2010  

Net income     $ 165,527   $ 205,901   $ 263,669   $ 325,215 
Less: Redeemable noncontrolling interest accretion (income not available to shareholders)      —       (1,458)    (973)    (2,838) 
Other comprehensive income (loss):           

Foreign currency translation adjustment      (3,176)    (3,020)    21,377    (46,611) 
Other      (3,552)    (3,643)    (5,899)    9,080 

      
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total other comprehensive income (loss)      (6,728)    (6,663)    15,478    (37,531) 
      

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Total comprehensive income      158,799    197,780    278,174    284,846 
      

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Comprehensive income attributable to the noncontrolling interest      12,422    3,859    22,600    2,044 
      

 
    

 
    

 
    

 

Comprehensive income attributable to Gannett Co., Inc.     $ 146,377   $ 193,921   $ 255,574   $ 282,802 
      

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

During the first quarter of 2011, CareerBuilder repurchased a membership interest held by a noncontrolling interest. As a result, Gannett’s ownership
percentage in CareerBuilder increased from 50.8% to 52.9%.

NOTE 10 – Fair value measurement

The Company measures and records in the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements certain assets and liabilities at fair value. ASC Topic
820, “Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures,” establishes a fair value hierarchy for those instruments measured at fair value that distinguishes between
assumptions based on market data (observable inputs) and the company’s own assumptions (unobservable inputs). The hierarchy consists of three levels:
 

Level 1 -  Quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 -  Inputs other than Level 1 inputs that are either directly or indirectly observable; and

Level 3 -
 

Unobservable inputs developed using estimates and assumptions developed by the Company, which reflect those that a market participant
would use.

The following table summarizes the Company’s assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet as
of June 26, 2011 and December 26, 2010:

(in thousands of dollars)
 

     
Fair Value Measurements as of

Jun. 26, 2011  
     Level 1      Level 2      Level 3      Total  
Employee compensation related investments     $ 18,495      $ —        $ —        $ 18,495  
Rabbi trust investments     $ 27,209      $ —        $ —        $ 27,209  

      
 

      
 

      
 

      
 

Total assets     $ 45,704      $ —        $ —        $ 45,704  

Contingent consideration payable     $ —        $ —        $ 17,061      $ 17,061  
      

 
      

 
      

 
      

 

Total liabilities     $ —        $ —        $ 17,061      $ 17,061  
 
 Under certain acquisition agreements entered into during 2011, the Company has agreed to pay the sellers earn-outs based on the financial performance of

the businesses acquired. Contingent consideration payable in the table above represents the estimated fair value of future earn-outs payable under such
agreements. The fair value of the contingent payments was measured based on the present value of the consideration expected to be transferred. No gains or
losses resulting from the fair value measurement were included in the Company’s earnings for the thirteen and twenty-six week periods ended June 26,
2011.
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Fair Value Measurements as of

Dec. 26, 2010  
      Level 1      Level 2      Level 3      Total  
Employee compensation related investments     $ 15,976      $ —        $ —        $ 15,976  
Rabbi trust investments     $ 26,902      $ —        $ —        $ 26,902  

      
 

      
 

      
 

      
 

Total assets     $ 42,878      $ —        $ —        $ 42,878  

The fair value of the Company’s total long-term debt, determined based on quoted market prices for the individual tranches of debt, totaled $2.2 billion and
$2.5 billion at June 26, 2011 and December 26, 2010, respectively.

In addition, the Company holds investments in non-public businesses in which the Company does not have control and does not exert significant influence.
Such investments are carried at cost and are reduced for any impairment losses resulting from periodic evaluations of the carrying value of the investment. At
June 26, 2011 and December 26, 2010, the aggregate carrying amount of such investments was $16 million. No events or changes in circumstances have occurred
since December 26, 2010 that suggests a significant and adverse effect on the fair value of such investments. Accordingly, the Company did not evaluate such
investments for impairment during the second quarter of 2011.

NOTE 11 – Business segment information

The Company has determined that its reportable segments based on its management and internal reporting structures are publishing, digital, and
broadcasting. Publishing includes U.S. Community Publishing, Newsquest operations in the UK and the USA TODAY group. The digital segment includes
CareerBuilder, ShopLocal, Planet Discover, Metromix and PointRoll. Broadcasting includes the Company’s 23 television stations and Captivate.

(in thousands of dollars)
 
     Thirteen weeks ended      

     Jun. 26, 2011    Jun. 27, 2010    
% Inc
(Dec)  

Net Operating Revenues:         
Publishing     $ 977,139   $ 1,027,023    (4.9) 
Digital      173,447    154,104    12.6 
Broadcasting      184,353    184,016    0.2 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Total     $ 1,334,939   $ 1,365,143    (2.2) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Operating Income (net of depreciation, amortization and facility consolidation charges):         
Publishing     $ 138,646   $ 180,330    (23.1) 
Digital      36,173    27,493    31.6 
Broadcasting      80,405    78,387    2.6 
Corporate      (13,470)    (13,601)    (1.0) 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Total     $ 241,754   $ 272,609    (11.3) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Depreciation, amortization and facility consolidation charges:         
Publishing     $ 37,271   $ 34,251    8.8 
Digital      7,648    7,964    (4.0) 
Broadcasting      7,465    8,159    (8.5) 
Corporate      3,951    3,980    (0.7) 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Total     $ 56,335   $ 54,354    3.6 
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(in thousands of dollars)
 

      Twenty-six weeks ended      

     Jun. 26, 2011    Jun. 27, 2010    
% Inc
(Dec)  

Net Operating Revenues:         
Publishing     $ 1,906,924   $ 2,018,482    (5.5) 
Digital      331,041    294,742    12.3 
Broadcasting      348,235    351,504    (0.9) 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Total     $ 2,586,200   $ 2,664,728    (2.9) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Operating Income (net of depreciation, amortization and facility consolidation charges):         
Publishing     $ 256,243   $ 344,763    (25.7) 
Digital      52,258    30,843    69.4 
Broadcasting      143,864    146,882    (2.1) 
Corporate      (31,995)    (32,849)    (2.6) 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Total     $ 420,370   $ 489,639    (14.1) 
      

 
    

 
    

 

Depreciation, amortization and facility consolidation charges:         
Publishing     $ 76,191   $ 69,279    10.0 
Digital      15,072    16,041    (6.0) 
Broadcasting      14,924    16,352    (8.7) 
Corporate      7,731    7,995    (3.3) 

      
 

    
 

    
 

Total     $ 113,918   $ 109,667    3.9 
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NOTE 12 – Earnings per share

The Company’s earnings per share (basic and diluted) are presented below:

(in thousands except per share amounts)
 
     Thirteen weeks ended    Twenty-six weeks ended  

     Jun. 26, 2011      Jun. 27, 2010    Jun. 26, 2011      Jun. 27, 2010  
Income from continuing operations attributable to Gannett Co., Inc.     $ 151,527     $ 175,165   $ 242,020     $ 291,784 
Loss from the operation of discontinued operations, net of tax      —         (882)    —         (322) 
Gain on disposal of publishing businesses, net of tax      —         21,195    —         21,195 

      
 

      
 

    
 

      
 

Net income attributable to Gannett Co., Inc.     $ 151,527     $ 195,478   $ 242,020     $ 312,657 
      

 

      

 

    

 

      

 

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic      240,311      238,122    240,012       237,785  
Effect of dilutive securities               
Stock options      1,451      1,644    1,449      1,619 
Restricted stock      2,233      1,739    2,191      1,649 

      
 

      
 

    
 

      
 

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - diluted      243,995      241,505    243,652      241,053 
      

 

      

 

    

 

      

 

Earnings from continuing operations per share - basic     $ 0.63     $ 0.74   $ 1.01     $ 1.23 
Earnings from discontinued operations               
Discontinued operations per share - basic      —         (0.01)    —         (0.01) 
Gain on disposal of publishing businesses per share - basic      —         0.09    —         0.09 

      
 

      
 

    
 

      
 

Net income per share - basic     $ 0.63     $ 0.82   $ 1.01      $ 1.31 
      

 

      

 

    

 

      

 

Earnings from continuing operations per share - diluted     $ 0.62     $ 0.73   $ 0.99     $ 1.21 
Earnings from discontinued operations               
Discontinued operations per share - diluted      —         (0.01)    —         —    
Gain on disposal of publishing businesses per share - diluted      —         0.09    —         0.09 

      
 

      
 

    
 

      
 

Net income per share - diluted     $ 0.62     $ 0.81   $ 0.99     $ 1.30 
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NOTE 13 – Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

In 2010, the Company received a five-year amortizing secured promissory note with a present value of $29 million in connection with the disposition of
certain publishing operations. In June 2011, this note was paid off and a gain was recognized in Other non-operating items in the Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Income.

Cash paid in 2011 and 2010 for income taxes and interest (net of amounts capitalized) was as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)
 
     Thirteen Weeks Ended      Twenty-six weeks ended  

     Jun. 26, 2011      Jun. 27, 2010      Jun. 26, 2011      Jun. 27, 2010  

Income taxes     $ 32,098      $ 85,234      $ 68,077      $ 122,933  

Interest     $ 66,477      $ 74,374      $ 91,106      $ 91,070  

NOTE 14 – Litigation

The Company and a number of its subsidiaries are defendants in judicial and administrative proceedings involving matters incidental to their business. The
Company’s management does not believe that any material liability will be imposed as a result of these matters.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

The Company believes that its market risk from financial instruments, such as accounts receivable, accounts payable and debt, is not material. The
Company is exposed to foreign exchange rate risk primarily due to its operations in the United Kingdom, for which the British pound is the functional currency. If
the price of the British pound against the U.S. dollar had been 10% more or less than the actual price, operating income for the second quarter of 2011 would have
increased or decreased approximately 1%.

At the end of the second quarter of 2011, the Company had approximately $500 million in long-term floating rate obligations outstanding. A 50 basis
points increase or decrease in the average interest rate for these obligations would result in an increase or decrease in annualized interest expense of $2.5 million.

The fair value of the Company’s long-term debt, based on quoted market prices for the individual tranches of debt, totaled $2.2 billion and $2.5 billion at
June 26, 2011 and December 26, 2010, respectively.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Based on their evaluation, the Company’s principal executive officer and principal financial officer have concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls
and procedures are effective, as of June 26, 2011, to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the reports that the Company files or submits under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission’s
rules and forms.

There have been no changes in the Company’s internal controls or in other factors during the fiscal quarter that have materially affected, or are reasonably
likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal controls over financial reporting.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Environmental

The following updates the discussion of the Company’s potential liability for environmental matters contained in the Company’s Annual Report on Form
10-K:

The Montgomery Advertiser, a Gannett subsidiary, has been notified by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) that it has been
identified as a potentially responsible party for the investigation and remediation of a plume of groundwater contamination in downtown Montgomery, Alabama.
The Montgomery Advertiser understands that, while the EPA’s investigation of this urban area is ongoing, at this stage of the process only The Montgomery
Advertiser and one other party have received notice of potential responsibility; however, it is possible that other potentially responsible parties may be identified
as the EPA’s investigation continues. The Montgomery Advertiser, which ceased printing in downtown Montgomery in 1997, is currently investigating whether its
former operations had a connection with the site. At this point in the investigation, incomplete information is available about the site, other potentially responsible
parties and what potential further investigation and remediation action may be required. Accordingly, the future costs of any potential remediation action and The
Montgomery Advertiser’s share of such costs, if any, cannot yet be determined.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

There were no share repurchases in the second quarter of 2011. The board of directors in July 2011 authorized the resumption of share repurchases under
the Company’s existing share repurchase program approved on July 25, 2006, as discussed above under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Operations –
Liquidity, Capital Resources, Financial Position, and Statements of Cash Flows.” While there is no expiration date for the repurchase program, the Board of
Directors regularly reviews the authorization of the program.

Item 6. Exhibits

Incorporated by reference to the Exhibit Index attached hereto and made a part hereof.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 
Date: August 3, 2011    GANNETT CO., INC.

   /s/ George R. Gavagan
   George R. Gavagan
   Vice President and Controller
   (on behalf of Registrant and as Chief Accounting Officer)
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EXHIBIT INDEX
 

Exhibit
Number     Exhibit     Location

3-1
    

Third Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Gannett Co., Inc.
    

Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to Gannett Co., Inc.’s
Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended April 1, 2007.

3-2
    

Amended by-laws of Gannett Co., Inc.
    

Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3-2 to Gannett Co., Inc.’s Form
10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended June 27, 2010.

4-1
    

Specimen Certificate for Gannett Co., Inc.’s common stock, par value
$1.00 per share.     

Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2 to Gannett Co., Inc.’s Form 8-B
filed on June 14, 1972.

31-1     Rule 13a-14(a) Certification of CEO.     Attached.

31-2     Rule 13a-14(a) Certification of CFO.     Attached.

32-1     Section 1350 Certification of CEO.     Attached.

32-2     Section 1350 Certification of CFO.     Attached.

101

    

The following financial information from Gannett Co., Inc. Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 26, 2011, formatted in
XBRL includes: (i) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for
the fiscal quarter and year-to-date periods ended June 26, 2011 and June
27, 2010, (ii) Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at June 26, 2011
and December 26, 2010, (iii) Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow
Statements for the fiscal year-to-date periods ended June 26, 2011 and
June 27, 2010, and (iv) the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements.     

Attached.
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EXHIBIT 31-1

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Craig A. Dubow, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Gannett Co., Inc.;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial

condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange

Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and we have:

 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,

to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 
c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

 
d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

 
a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

 
b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

control over financial reporting.
 
Date: August 3, 2011

/s/ Craig A. Dubow
Craig A. Dubow
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer (principal executive officer)



EXHIBIT 31-2

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Paul N. Saleh, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Gannett Co., Inc.;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial

condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange

Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and we have:

 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,

to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 
c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

 
d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

 
a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

 
b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

control over financial reporting.
 
Date: August 3, 2011

/s/ Paul N. Saleh
Paul N. Saleh
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer (principal financial officer)



EXHIBIT 32-1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Gannett Co., Inc. (“Gannett”) on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 26, 2011 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Craig A. Dubow, chairman and chief executive officer of Gannett, certify, pursuant to
18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) the Report fully complies with the requirements of
Section 13(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents,
in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations
of Gannett.

 
/s/ Craig A. Dubow
Craig A. Dubow
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer (principal executive officer)

August 3, 2011



EXHIBIT 32-2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Gannett Co., Inc. (“Gannett”) on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 26, 2011 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Paul N. Saleh, senior vice president and chief financial officer of Gannett, certify,
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) the Report fully complies with the requirements of
Section 13(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents,
in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations
of Gannett.

 
/s/ Paul N. Saleh
Paul N. Saleh
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer (principal financial officer)

August 3, 2011


